1.31362 O

Decision Mo. _%%S7 ' @ﬁ/@/ﬁﬁ

BEFORE THE PUSLIC U2ILITIES COIR{ISSION OF THE SThT% OF CALIFORVIA
In the Matter of the Application )
of Peerless Stages, Inc., a

5
corporation, for authority %o ) Application No. 31362
inerease rates. )

Appcarances

John F. Balaam, for applicant.

James V. Lutler, for a group of commuters,
protostants.

Jonn W. Ceollicr and Archer Bowden, for City
of Qalland, intecrested party.

T. A. FHopkins, for the Transportation Depart-
nent, California Publie Utilities Commission.

QRINION ,

Applicant 4is a passenger stage corporation cngoged in the
transportation of persons between Ozkland and San Jose, Santa Cruz,
Pzlo Alto and intermediate points. In this procceding, it secks
authority to increase its onc-way, round-trip and commutation'fnres
on less than statutory notice.

A public hearing of the application was had af OCakland
before Commissioner Potter and Examiner Jacopd.

Applicant's cxisting fare structure is comprised of onc-way
and round-trip fares and individual monthly, 30-ride family and |
30-ride school commutation farec. The greatest distonce between
any two points served is 76 miles. It is proposed to make inercasges

in the one-way and round-trip fares that range from 25 percent for

the short nauls to 45 percent for the longer distances. The present




»

AL 31362 M

and proposed mileage bases for construening these fares are shown in
the margin.l "he individual montily end the family commutation
tickots would be discontinued and 20-ride fares established in liou
nercof on thc bHasis of 80 percent of thoe advanced one-way fares
sought herein. The changes in these commutgtion fares would result
in an average increase of about 40 percent. The school commutation
fares would be adjusted to the level of sixty nercent of the new
one-way fares. It is cstimated that “he over-all adjustnent would
inercase %he passenger revenucs by 15 percent or about $70,000
per year. |

Evidence relative to the proposed fare adjustments was
introduccd by applicant's president and by its auditor, by enzineers
fron the Commission's Transportation Departaent and by a representa-
tive of a group of commuters who wse applicant's service. The
oroesident testified that the present farcs were insufficient to cover
the cost of oneration. This condition was attriouted to the effeet -
of increases expericnced in operating expenses coupled with a sﬁeady
decline in the volume of traffic. The witness asserted that the
cought advances in fares wero necessary to cnable applicant to con-
tinue adequate service. He indicated that all operating cconomies

would not impair the service to the public had been made.

P e e ey mmem  peims . e v— - s e s s Fa e )

™ fare bases in question are as follows:

Hiles (Qne-Yay)
LUt not

Quer

25

50

100

Jound=-Trip 100 180 percent 180 percont
of one-way of one-way

farcs fares
2

The prosent commusetion fares referred 0 aro cquaol to about one
cent por mile. The nroposed fares arc equal to two ¢ents per mile
for distances of 29 miles and under, 1.95 cents per mile for dis-
tancos over 25 miles but not ovor 56 miles, and 1.92 eents per mile
for distnnces ovor 50 miles dut net over 100 miles.

2=




4
-

A.31362 WD

Ixnibits showing the actual results of Operationé under
the present fares as indicated By applicant's books were submitied
by applicant’s auditor and by & Commission engineer. The auditor's
calendations showed that operations during the l2-month pericd
cnded June 30, 1950, were conducted at o losc amounting to $1k,555.

The cnginecer's figures covered the l2-montha period ended May 31,

1950, and they indicated that applicant experienced an Opcfating

loss amounting to $10,808. The cffeet of increases experienced in
wages, ¢ost of paintenance and other expenses during the 12-month
veriods in question was reflected in these operating results only
for “he portions of these periods when the advanced costs prevailed.
However, full effeet was given to the inercased cxpenses in the
estimated omernting results next discussed.

The auditor and the Commission engincer also introduced
studics shewing forccasts of the results of operation under the
present 2nd proposed fares for a future l2-moath period ending
Aueust 31, 1951. The studics included analyses of traffic trends,
traffic volume, revenues, operating oxpenses, depreciavion and

a2te pasc. DBoth witnesses calculated that 2 substantial operating
l.0ss would be eoxperienced if the present fares were continued dur-
iag the period in question and that the anticipated revemucs under
the proposed fares would £21l to meet the opcrating expenses. The
éudito* asserted that fare inercases greater than those sought at
+nis time would result in substontial losc of traffic. The fore-

casts of 4he witnesscs arc set forth in the following tabulation:




Estinated Results of Operations For the
Twelve Monthe Ending dugust 31, 1951,
Under the Present and rropoch Fares _
e ebPOLicant - Comaission Engincer
. Prcgcnt Proposed  Presont Proposed
evenues ) ﬂgqa_ Tares o2 ;:rgs
Passonger 9,3 5 _, 15,350
Jther Revenues 6#’500 bk ;
Total Revenues 4825,300 | 00 $b76,2§b

pasier¥c! ‘ '
Woint nance $126,300 $124,900 $128,100 £126,900
Tronsportation 213, 1200 210, 1400 ?08 2oo 205 200
Station 16 100 17 500 l#, 16 100
Traffic & Adverticing l" 600 15 600 2 l‘ 200
Insurance & Safety 32, 200 32,200 00 22, 600
Adainistrative & General h9 700 #9 700 ,300 h?
Depreciation 70 000 70 000 66 , 450 50
Operating Taxes 55, 1500 ’OO 55 000
Onornting Ronts ?l uoo 2 ‘ﬁﬁ_ 51800
_ Total Exponscs 6‘ . ; 23 i_ 5306,690
Net Operating Income Z_ 600) (£76,6M0) lO hQQ)
Operating Ratio .6 1 o 7115.0 1.8
Rate Sase %$353,000 w379, 020
Rate of Return - -

¢

——

) - Indicates Loss

The diffcrence in the estimated operating loss coleulated
by the witnesses under the proposed fares is mainly due to variations
in the forecasts of traffic volume and in treatment of depreciation.
Fovever, the differcnce is not great. Regardless of which figures
aro adonted for the purpose of this proceeding, 1t appears that
operations under the proposed fares will be conducted at » loss.
Under the ecircumetances, a detailed discussion of *he variations in
The estimates would serve no useful purposc.

A Commission cngincer introduced 2 study he made of the

aperation of applicant's service. The study dealt with the number

of passengers handled on each dbus trip, on-time performance, methods

of operation and general condition of the dbus equipment. Dascd on
nis study, the engineer made the following recommendations:

(1) relieve overcrowding of the bus leaving Oailand terminal at
5:00 p.m., (2) improve on=-time performance detween Qakl=nd and

San Jose and intermediate points, (3) obtain transit-type buses for

-l




8.31362 °D

the Los Gatos arca when the present buses are replaced, and (4) re-

view the routes used in the Los Gatos arca frem tho standpoint of
simplifying the Operations; The study indicated that in other
respects the service was satisfactory and that the equipmcnt was
genernally maintained in good condition.

Applicant's presidont testificd that the crowded condition
of the 5:00 p.m. bus referred o by thc'cnginecr nad sinee dbeen
eliminated by providing an additlonzl dbus on the schedule in gquestion.
Ze ascerted that the fallure to maintain on-*ime performance was
nainly attridutable to traffic congestion caused by street and high-
way construetion in progross on the routes uscd in Ockland. It was
indica%ted that the possidility of temporarily rerouting the buses
would be studied. The president stated that the operating routes in
the Los Gatos area would be reviewed in the light of the Commission
engincer's recommendation and that the transit-type dbuses would be
considered when 1t beenme necessory 0 reoplace the buses now used in
the Los Gatos service.

& representative of a grovp of commuters who use
apolicant'’s service ftestified in opposition to the proposed inercoascs
in the commutation fares. He asserted that the majority of the
coamuters ned comparatively low incomes 2nd thot the propesed fare
advances would place o heavy burden upon thnem. The witness stated
that he was not intcfestcd in 20~-ride fares as proposed By appliéant.
He urged that monthly (5-day week) fares de cstablished and that
such farcs should refleet increascs of not more than ten percent.

On this record it is clear that operations under the
present fares a~re being conducted at o loss and that an adjustment
in the frres is necessary to sustain the oper~tions. 7The record
also indicoates that revenues under the proposed fares will de
Insufficiont fully %o cover ~applicant's operating ¢xpenses. Linmi-

tation of the advances in commutation fares to ton percent as urged

-G




oy protostants would result in o very substansial oper~ting loss
under the adjusted fare structure. Under such conditions, it is not
apparent how applicant could continue to provide the ecommutors and
the public generally with adequate service.

The testimony of the witnesses for applicant indicates that
the proposcd substitution of 20-ride fares for +the present monthly
(Caily use) commutation fares was designed to benefit the pubdblic.
Applicant docs not maintain monthly (5-day week) far.s. Tho monthly

fares now in effect provide for a maximun of 40 trips per month. The

cvidence shows that the use being made of the monthly ticket by the

commuters averages only 38 trips per month. The proposed 20-ride
vickets woﬁld be valid for 2 period of thirty days after the date of
sale. It appears that the commuters would be able 4o obtain full‘
use of the 20-ride tickets and that this benefit would outweigh the
alleged inconvenience involved in purchasing at least two 20-ride
tickets per month. Under “he circumstances snovm herein, tho form
o thc forc adjustment proposed by applicant appears 6 ve reasonable
and suitoble.

Upon ¢arcful consideration of all of the facts ~nd cireun-
stances of reeord, the Commission is of the opinion and finds that
“he Lfare chenges sought in thic procceding arc justified. In view of
ton need chown for inereascd revenues, the resuest for authority +to
make the changes on less than statutory notice will be granted.

Applicant will be oxpected to pursue 1ts studics relative
©o on-time performance and to simplification of the Los Gatos opera=
tions o5 hercinabove discussed and to infora the Commission not later

than November 15, 1950, what action will De taken in those matters.




A.31362~mm

Based on the evidence of record and upon the conclusions
and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Peerless Stages; Inc., be and it
is hereby authorized to establish, within ninety (90) days after the
effective date of this order and on not le;s than five (5) days'
notice tco the Commission and to the public, increased fares as pro-
posed in the application filed in this proceeding.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that to the extent departure
from the terns and rules of this Commission's General Order No. 79
is required to accomplish publication of increases herein authorized
authority for such departure be and it is hereby granted.

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days after
the date hereof. |

Dated at San Francisco; California, this / Z'?(day of

October; 1950.
(’/’17'—%1 \T;>1»;—~:::ub~ﬁh_~_a,~a\

_ﬁﬁ)?7f{.,,17¢22/(/3;§;2$Z73 7

/ Commissioners




